AGENDA
City of Roeland Park, Kansas
Board of Zoning Appeals
6:00 PM
September 2, 2020
Erik Hage

Brandon Gillette

Amy Stoecker

Paula Gleason - Chair

Courtney Craig – Vice Chair

I. Call the meeting to order
II. Approve Minutes from 7/1/2020 Meeting
III. Variance Request BZA 2020-003: Request relief from Sec. 16-407 – Single-Family
Residence District; Dimensions development and performance standards at 5011
W. 51st Street
IV. Other Matters Before the BZA
V. Adjourn

Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes
CITY OF ROELAND PARK
4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205
July 1, 2020, 6:00 P.M.
The Roeland Park Board of Zoning Appeals met remotely on July 1, 2020
Members Present:

Staff:

I.

Paula Gleason - Chair
Erik Hage
Brandon Gillette

Amy Stoecker
Courtney Craig - Vice Chair

Jennifer Jones-Lacy, Assistant City Administrator
John Jacobson, Building Official
Alex Felzein, City Attorney

Call the meeting to order.
Chairperson Paula Gleason called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.
Ms. Jones-Lacy called the roll and all BZA members were present.

II. Approval of Minutes
1. Approval of Minutes from June 24, 2020
MOTION:

AMY STOECKER MOVED AND ERIK HAGE SECONDED TO APPROVE THE
JUNE 24, 2020 MINUTES AS SUBMITTED. (MOTION CARRIED 5-0)

III. Variance Request BZA 2020-002: Request relief from Sec. 16-613 – Single-Family Residence
District; Accessory uses and structures; development and performance standards at 5400
W. 50th Street
John Jacobson, Building Official, outlined the variance request made by applicant Victor
Delacruz. The request was for a fence height variance of six inches on a corner lot that
would extend past the front of a neighboring house. Sight triangle drawings were also
presented. Mr. Jacobson said that staff had no issues with request as long as the fence was
located outside of the sight triangle.
Ms. Jones-Lacy noted that a lot of supporting information was provided in the packet.
Victor Delacruz (5400 W. 50th St), applicant, requested a fence six inches taller than the
code allows. He said the increase would be of benefit to his yard and family and would
provide security to pets and children. He did not feel that the fence would pose an issue
and the only concern was the adjourning neighbor and fence extending past the front of
their home.

Mr. and Mrs. Delacruz as well as their daughter and son-in-law who reside at the house
presented their case for the variance specifically noting that they did not want to lose any of
the size of their back yard due to the height of a fence. The fence was said to be over 20
years and needed to be replaced. They also hoped that the neighbors would see and
recognize that they take pride in their home and the wooden fence they would like to add
would match their front porch.
Photographs were provided from the adjacent property’s driveway to demonstrate that a
taller fence would not obstruct the view when backing out of the driveway.
Mr. Delacruz commented on the hardship prong stating that it is more of an inconvenience
than a hardship, but a taller fence would help to mitigate issues and reduce the potential of
people reaching over the low fence they have now.
With regards to public interest, they Delacruz family expressed love of their home and the
area. They continue to invest all they can into their property and hopes that their neighbors
are pleased that they are there.
Mr. Delacruz said under spirit and intent he completely respects the City codes and zoning
regulations.
Mrs. Nancy Delacruz noted that the home adjacent to theirs had a higher elevation and
stressed that there would be no visibility issues with a new fence. She too expressed a
desire of not losing any square footage of their back yard by a taller fence.
Ms. Gleason thanked them for their comments and said the information they provided was
very good and helpful information. She then opened the meeting up for public comments.
Public Comment
CMBR Tom Madigan spoke on behalf of the adjacent neighbor, Mrs. Cross, who lives
approximately 200 feet north of the requested variance. Mr. Madigan did state at the
outset that he was a previous BZA member and remembers when Mr. Delacruz came before
the board the first time for a fence variance. He thanked Mr. Delacruz for all the
information that he has provided. He said that if this were a chain link fence they were
discussing he would not even be present at the meeting. He said that the requested
wooden fence would affect the aesthetics of Mrs. Cross’ property and that of the
neighborhood and most of the surrounding properties have chain link fences. He did state
that he believed a compromise was necessary. He said that backing out of the driveway
would be an issue with a wooden fence and would block the view. He said the lower 42inch heights are designed to maintain and open feel as well as provide good sight distance.
Mr. Delacruz thanked CMBR Madigan for his insight.
Mr. Delacruz’s daughter also asked that they be able to keep the current size of their back
yard and that she really liked the design of the wooden fence they have chosen.

Mrs. Delacruz said there was a lot of discussion at the last variance request about setback.
She said she has notified her neighbors within the required radius and have spoken with
them and has received no other negative feedback.
Ms. Gleason said she drove by and looked at the property and really appreciated the
diagrams that were provided. She did state that the view coming out of Mrs. Cross’
driveway would not be adversely affected by putting six inches on a fence and the view is
good on either side of the road.
Mr. Gillette asked Mr. Jacobson that if the fence were to stay at code height and replaced
with a wooden fence could they keep the same dimensions. Mr. Jacobson said the codes
states they could replace with the similar format and still must not interfere with the sight
triangle. Mr. Gillette added that regarding the heights of other fences it is unique in the
nature that it is for a corner house and would see this as an inconvenience.
Mr. Hage said he appreciated everyone’s feedback and noted that the hardship prong is
always difficult. He said he appreciated the concern of the adjacent neighbor.
Ms. Stoecker walked the site recently and said she did not see any issues or problems with
aesthetics of changing the fence. She did acknowledge that the current chain link is
obviously old and needs to be replaced.
Ms. Craig thanked the Delacruz family in not just moving ahead with a fence that had not
been approved. She said she was impressed with the style of the fence and that it would
lend to the value of the home. She said that Roeland Park has never been about uniformity
or properties and did not believe that surrounding properties having chain link fences was
reason enough to not allow a wooden fence and is not fair to ask. She would also frame this
as a hardship in not approving the variance as they would be asking the Delacruz family to
give up 300 square feet of their back yard because their neighbors have smaller back yards.
She too did not see a sight line issue based on the information in the packet and from the
comments that were made. She said that they have set a precedent in Roeland Park on the
BZA that corner lots are unique and expressed her support of the variance.
Mr. Hage said he understands the struggle with zoning changes, but the requirements are
there for a reason and they are setting precedents all the time and that is part of the
difficulty.
CMBR Madigan said an unstained gray fence that is not taken care of is ugly. He again
expressed concerns with a 42-inch fence and concerns for Mrs. Cross exiting her driveway.
He did say he liked the appearance of the fence but safety and exiting the driveway were his
main concerns.
The board voted on the five prongs to approve a variance. They all voted in support of
uniqueness, hardship, public interest, and spirit and intent of the law. Mr. Gillette was the
only vote that it would affect the adjacent property. Therefore, the variance for the fence
was approved.

After a brief discussion there was complete agreement that the height of the fence would
be no higher than 48 inches and work must be completed by July 1, 2021.
IV. Other Matters Before the BZA
There were no other matters presented.
V.

Adjourn

MOTION:

BRANDON GILLETTE MOVED AND AMY STOECKER SECONDED TO ADJOURN.
(MOTION CARRIED 5-0)
(Roeland Park Planning Commission Meeting Adjourned)

August 26,2020

STAFF REPORT
Completed By: John Jacobson, Building Official

REQUEST:

Applicant Bill Thompson owner of 5011 W. 51st is requesting a variance to setback
criteria to accommodate the construction of a new front porch.

_____________________________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff would suggest an accommodation to facilitate the
construction of the proposed porch. The basis of the request stems from the size of the porch, s
120 square-feet limit is established by the exception in setback criteria and the proposed
footprint is 128 square feet. The applicant is completing a variance submittal to accomplish the
construction of the structure approximately two feet six inches (2 6”’) into the front setback.
The surrounding neighborhood is single-family residential, and a front porch is a traditional
accessory use.
In staff`s opinion, reasonable accommodation to protect the property rights of neighbors and
safeguard the character of the respective neighborhood makes sense in this area. Some
consideration should be given to the owner since there are existing porch structures in the
general area.

BACKGROUND:
CHAPTER XVI – ZONING and SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
•

ARTICLE 4. - ZONING DISTRICTS

•

DIVISION I. - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 16-407. - Single-Family Residence District; Dimensions.
The minimum dimensions of yards and setbacks and the minimum lot frontage, area and distance
between adjacent buildings and appurtenances thereto for each building, and the maximum height
of structures, shall be as follows:
(a)
Front Yard Setback: There shall be a setback line of not less than 35 feet from the front line
of each lot, tract or parcel where the street or streets or highways upon which the same
fronts is 50 feet or less in width, and upon streets or highways exceeding 50 feet in width there
shall be a setback line of not less than 30 feet from the front line of the lot.

Sec. 16-425. - Yard Exceptions—Required Yards.
(a)
Every part of a required yard shall be open from its lowest point to the sky unobstructed except for
the ordinary projection of sills, belt courses, cornices, chimneys buttresses, ornamental features
and eaves; provided however, that none of the above projections shall extend into a court more
than six inches nor into a minimum yard more than 30 inches.
(1)
Canopies or open porches having a roof area projecting a maximum of eight feet into the
required front yard setback and with a 120 square-foot maximum floor area shall be allowed to
be added on to single-family residential structures where they meet the following criteria:
a. The porch must be designed and finished with materials that match the existing house,
including the roofing shingles, as to appear that it was part of the original house;
b.The covered porch shall be attached to the main house structure;
c.The roof pitch shall be a minimum of a 3:12 pitch;
d.The covered porch shall remain open and free of any screening or glass that encloses
the space; and,
e.The covered porch shall have a defined access point(s) with an open decorative railing,
plantings, or other built items around it that complements the porch and house structure; the railing
shall be no higher than 38 inches above the porch floor level and the minimum post size shall be
at least six inch by six inches in nominal dimensions

ANALYSIS:

The structure must be located 35’ from the property line. Applicant seeks relief from the 35’
setback requirement.
The structure does not meet the criteria established as it encroaches approximately 2’6” into
the required setback. This action as submitted does not meet the exception criteria of 16-425.
As such, the applicant must request a variance to 16-407.1(a) to construct with proposed
dimensions of 8’x16’.

IMPACTS:

A minor reduction in building lines and setbacks allows the owner highest and
best use of his property with little or no impact to adjoining properties.

POLICY ISSUES:

Current policy restricts applicant to a minimum of a 35’ setback to the

front property line. Further, the submittal proposes a floor area of 128 square feet. This
exceeds the exception criteria by 8 square feet. Staff does not have the authority to grant
exceptions to 16-425.
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8/26/2020

PUBLIC NOTICE
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Roeland Park will hold a public hearing on
Wednesday, September 2, 2020 at 6:00 PM remotely for the consideration of a variance
request. A link to the online meeting is available at www.roelandpark.net. The variance
is from the Code of the City of Roeland Park Kansas, Chapter XVI - Article 4. The
variance is requested by the homeowner at 5011 W. 51st. from Section 16-407.a. Single-Family Residence District; Dimensions 16-407(a) – Front yard setback: There
shall be a setback line of not less than 35 feet from the front line of each lot, tract or
parcel where the street or streets or highways upon which the same fronts is 50 feet or
less in width, and upon streets or highways exceeding 50 feet in width there shall be a
setback line of not less than 30 feet from the front line of the lot.
This request is to build a new 8’x16’ front porch on the existing house encroaching on
the front yard setback approximately two (2’) feet, six (6”) inches. The current municipal
codes require all structures to be a minimum of thirty-five feet away from the front
property line/Right of Way intersection. There is an exception for unenclosed front
porches up to one hundred and twenty (120ft2) square feet. This exception is not
applicable in this action due to the proposed size of improvement.

Please publish on August 18th and mail three copies of affidavits and costs of
publications to the City of Roeland Park.

